#### OTC Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines - Quarterly Report for period Ending June 30, 2016.

# 1) Name of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

In answering this item, please also provide any names used by predecessor entities in the past five years and the dates of the name changes.

BITCOIN SERVICES, INC.

formerly known as TULIP BIOMED, INC. (name change 2/16/2016 effective 3/21/2016).

# 2) Address of the issuer's principal executive offices

**Company Headquarters** 

Address 1: 2885 Sanford Ave SW 34538 Address 2: Grandville, MI 49418

Address 3:

Phone: (866) 804-4725

Email: <u>info@bitcoinservices.biz</u>

Website(s): <a href="http://www.bitcoinservices.biz/">http://www.bitcoinservices.biz/</a> and

http://bitcoinbasics.com/

**IR Contact** 

Address 1: NONE

## 3) Security Information

Authorized Capital. The designation, powers, including voting rights, preferences and any qualifications, limitations, or restrictions of the classes of Authorized Capital Stock of Corporation are specified as follows: The Corporation is authorized to issue three classes of stock which are designated, respectively, "Common Stock" and "Series "A" Preferred Stock" and "Series "B" Preferred Stock." The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue shall be 1,890,000,000., consisting of: 1,770,000,000 shares of Common Stock, having a \$0.0001 par value per share; 100,000,000. shares of Series "A" Preferred Stock, having a \$0.0001 par value per share:

Trading Symbol: BTSC.

Exact title and class of securities outstanding: COMMON

CUSIP: 09173Y107

Par or Stated Value: \$0.0001

Total shares authorized: <u>1,770,000,000.</u> as of: 8/15/2016 Total shares outstanding: <u>462,835,255.</u> as of: 8/15/2016

Shares of Common Stock are entitled to one vote per share.

Additional class of securities (if necessary):

Trading Symbol: NONE

Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Series "A" Preferred

**CUSIP: NONE** 

Par or Stated Value: \$0.0001

Total shares authorized: <u>100,000,000.</u> as of: 8/15/2016 Total shares outstanding: 6,366,666. as of: 8/15/2016

**OTC Markets Group Inc.** 

OTC Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines (v1.1 April 25, 2013)

Shares of Series "A" Preferred Stock enjoy dividend and liquidation preferences and are convertible into one share of Common Stock at the express election of each such preferred shareholder. At any time, the entire class of Series "A" Preferred Stock may be forced converted to Common Stock by a vote or written consent of the holders of at least a simple majority of these Series "A" Preferred Stock that are then outstanding.

Additional class of securities (if necessary):

Trading Symbol: NONE

Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Series "B" Convertible Preferred

**CUSIP: NONE** 

Par or Stated Value: \$0.0001

Total shares authorized: <u>20,000,000.</u> as of: 8/15/2016 Total shares outstanding: <u>9,390,362.</u> as of: 8/15/2016

Shares of Series "B" Convertible Preferred Stock are convertible into one share of Common Stock at the express election of shareholder to convert. Series B shareholders shall not have any Common Stock voting rights unless and until converted into Common Stock.

# **Transfer Agent**

Name: Signature Stock Transfer, Inc. Address 1: 2632 Coachlight Court Address 2: Plano, Texas 75093

Phone: 972.612.4120

Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act?\* Yes: X

List any restrictions on the transfer of security: None.

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC in the past 12 months: None.

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

On March 21, 2016, all Common stock holders did receive five (5) shares for every one (1) share of Common stock they owned, those holding physical certificates must turn their certificates back into the transfer agent for new certificates if they have not already done so. All Common holders of book entry shares were increased as set forth above without any action by the transfer agent, and those shares in street name or with brokers were increased electronically. As of March 21, 2016, a "D" was be placed on the ticker symbol for 20 business days, and after 20 business days the symbol changed to "BTSC," which is the current trading symbol.

No stock other splits or stock dividends are anticipated or have occurred in the past 12 months.

# 4) Issuance History

List below any events, in chronological order, that resulted in changes in total shares outstanding by the issuer in the past two fiscal years and any interim period. The list shall include all offerings of equity securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares or any other securities or options to acquire such securities issued for services, describing (1) the securities, (2) the persons or entities to whom such securities were issued and (3) the services provided by such persons or entities. The list shall indicate:

A. The nature of each offering (e.g., Securities Act Rule 504, intrastate, etc.);

<sup>\*</sup>To be included in the OTC Pink Current Information tier, the transfer agent must be registered under the Exchange Act.

On January 11, 2016, for consideration of certain advancements of funds and services rendered to the Company, the Company issued Hamo Enterprises, Inc. Fifty million (50,000,000.) common shares, five million (5,000,000.) series "A" preferred and five million (5,000,000.) series "B" preferred shares. All of these shares are restricted and control person shares.

On January 31, 2016, pursuant to agreement, the Company issued one hundred and fifty thousand (150,000) restricted shares of the common stock were issued for past accounting services rendered. The stockholder has declined to be named in this disclosure statement.

On January 31, 2016, pursuant to agreement, the Company issued Two Million and Five Hundred (2,500,000.) restricted shares of the common stock and paid \$2,500. to a professional consultant, for content management, E-Commerce Solutions, affiliate Consulting, Third party payment options, Analytics, Search Engine Optimization, Custom WordPress Development, Custom Web Development, custom logo design, custom landing pages, custom web site design, web development, social networks, web site consulting, corporate identity package, web site management, and web site hosting services, each of which were rendered. The stockholder has declined to be named in this disclosure statement.

On February 8, 2016, pursuant to an employment agreement as part of his compensation, the Company issued Fifteen Million (15,000,000.) restricted shares of the common stock to Joel C. Schneider for services to the Company as C.E.O., C.F.O. and Director. All of these shares are restricted and control person shares.

On February 8, 2016, pursuant to the terms of a settlement agreement approved after a fairness hearing in state court, the Company issued Two Million (2,000,000.) non restricted and free trading shares of the common stock for the conversion of its direct claims under Section 3(a)(10) of the Securities Act to a stockholder. The stockholder has declined to be named in this disclosure statement.

On February 8, 2016, pursuant to the terms of a settlement agreement approved after a fairness hearing in state court, the Company issued Two Million (2,000,000.) non restricted and free trading shares of the common stock for the conversion of its direct claims under Section 3(a)(10) of the Securities Act to a stockholder. The stockholder has declined to be named in this disclosure statement.

On February 24, 2016, pursuant to the terms of a settlement agreement approved after a fairness hearing in state court, the Company issued Two Million (2,000,000.) non restricted and free trading shares of the common stock for the conversion of its direct claims under Section 3(a)(10) of the Securities Act to a stockholder. The stockholder has declined to be named in this disclosure statement.

On February 24, 2016, pursuant to the terms of a settlement agreement approved after a fairness hearing in state court, the Company issued Two Million (2,000,000.) non restricted and free trading shares of the common stock for the conversion of its direct claims under Section 3(a)(10) of the Securities Act to a stockholder. The stockholder has declined to be named in this disclosure statement.

- B. Any jurisdictions where the offering was registered or qualified; None.
- C. The number of shares offered: None.
- D. The number of shares sold; None.
- E. The price at which the shares were offered, and the amount actually paid to the issuer; None.
- F. The trading status of the shares; and

As noted above in A.

G. Whether the certificates or other documents that evidence the shares contain a legend (1) stating that the shares have not been registered under the Securities Act and (2) setting forth or referring to the restrictions on transferability and sale of the shares under the Securities Act.

Yes, as noted above in A.

# 5) Financial Statements

Provide the financial statements described below for the most recent fiscal year end or quarter end to maintain qualification for the OTC Pink Current Information tier. For the initial disclosure statement (qualifying for Current Information for the first time) please provide reports for the two previous fiscal years and any interim periods.

- A. Balance sheet;
- B. Statement of income;
- C. Statement of cash flows;
- D. Financial notes; and
- E. Audit letter, if audited

The financial statements requested pursuant to this item shall be prepared in accordance with US GAAP by persons with sufficient financial skills.

You may either (i) attach/append the financial statements to this disclosure statement or (ii) post such financial statements through the OTC Disclosure & News Service as a separate report using the appropriate report name for the applicable period end. ("Annual Report," "Quarterly Report" or "Interim Report").

If you choose to publish the financial reports separately as described in part (ii) above, you must state in the accompanying disclosure statement that such financial statements are incorporated by reference. You may reference the document(s) containing the required financial statements by indicating the document name, period end date, and the date that it was posted to otciq.com in the field below.

Information contained in a Financial Report is considered current until the due date for the subsequent Financial Report. To remain in the OTC Pink Current Information tier, a company must post its Annual Report within 90 days from its fiscal year-end date and Quarterly Reports within 45 days of its fiscal quarter-end date.

## 6) Describe the Issuer's Business, Products and Services

Describe the issuer's business so a potential investor can clearly understand the company. In answering this item, please include the following:

A. a description of the issuer's business operations;

The issuer's business operations are each Internet based to the consumer and consist of three separate streams, as follows: (1) bitcoin escrow services, (2) bitcoin mining, and (3) blockchain software development.

For more information see https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bitcoin#Mining.

B. Date and State (or Jurisdiction) of Incorporation:

Domesticated to Florida, February 17, 2016 from Nevada, April 4, 1997.

C. the issuer's primary and secondary SIC Codes;

2836 - Biological products, except diagnostic

D. the issuer's fiscal year end date: 12/31

E. principal products or services, and their markets;

The principal products and services are the mining of bitcoins, proving escrow services for buyers and sellers of bitcoins, and the development and sale of blockchain software. The market for these services and products is Worldwide, and are each sold and marketed on the Internet.

For more information see https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bitcoin#Mining.

#### 7) Describe the Issuer's Facilities

The goal of this section is to provide a potential investor with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer.

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer, give the location of the principal plants and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property (for example, if others also own the property or if there is a mortgage on the property), describe the limitations on the ownership. If the issuer leases any assets, properties or facilities, clearly describe them as above and the terms of their leases. Some of the issuers facilities are leased on a monthly basis. These consist of an executive office suite and remote mail drop centers in several states. Principally in Michigan, and in Florida and Colorado. The cost for each of these are minimal and fluctuate depending on the services required, and range in total from \$200. to \$300 monthly. Additionally, the issuer has a 3,500. square foot facility under an annual lease term of \$3,000.00. Our operations are Internet based and these facilities suit our needs.

#### 8) Officers, Directors, and Control Persons

The goal of this section is to provide an investor with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant shareholders.

A. <u>Names of Officers, Directors, and Control Persons</u>. In responding to this item, please provide the names of each of the issuer's executive officers, directors, general partners and control persons (control persons are beneficial owners of more than five percent (5%) of any class of the issuer's equity securities), as of the date of this information statement.

Name and Position	Shares of Common Stock	Percentage of Class (Common)	Shares of Series A Preferred Stock	Percent age of Class A Preferr ed	Shares of Series B Preferred Stock	Percenta ge of Class B Preferre d
Joel C. Schneider, CEO,CFO, Director	75,000,000.	16.20%	00	00	00	00
Hamo Enterprises, Inc. c/o Santiago Pacheco, Control Person	250,000,000.	54.01%	5,000,000.	53.2%	5,000,000.	78.5%

- B. <u>Legal/Disciplinary History</u>. Please identify whether any of the foregoing persons have, in the last five years, been the subject of:
  - 1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);

None

2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;

Yes, on July 15, 2015 Mr. Schneider was disbarred from the practice of law in the state of New York for failure to maintain proper recording procedures for his firm's escrow account and failure to respond to the grievance committee on a timely basis. Mr. Schneider elected to not respond to the appellate division due to the fact he had no desire to continue to practice law.

3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or

None.

4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

Yes, on July 15, 2015 Mr. Schneider was disbarred from the practice of law in the state of New York for failure to maintain proper recording procedures for his firm's escrow account and failure to respond to the grievance committee on a timely basis. Mr. Schneider elected to not respond to the appellate division due to the fact he had no desire to continue to practice law.

C. <u>Beneficial Shareholders</u>. Provide a list of the name, address and shareholdings or the percentage of shares owned by all persons beneficially owning more than ten percent (10%) of any class of the issuer's equity securities. If any of the beneficial shareholders are corporate shareholders, provide the name and address of the person(s) owning or controlling such corporate shareholders and the resident agents of the corporate shareholders.

Name and Position	Shares of Common Stock	Percentage of Class (Common)	Shares of Series A Preferred Stock	Percentage of Class A Preferred	Shares of Series B Preferred Stock	Percentage of Class B Preferred
Hamo Enterprises, Inc. c/o Santiago Pacheco, Pres., 2885 Sanford Ave SW, 34538 Grandville, MI 49418	250,000,000.	54.01%	5,000,000.	53.2%	5,000,000.	78.5%

#### 9) **Third Party Providers**

Please provide the name, address, telephone number, and email address of each of the following outside providers that advise your company on matters relating to operations, business development and disclosure:

Legal Counsel
Name: Benjamin L. Bunker, Esq.
The Bunker Law Group, PLLC
3753 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
benbunker@bunkerlawgroup.com
Γ (702) 784-5990
F 888.460.8609
Accountant or Auditor
Name: None
Firm:
Address 1:
Address 2:
Phone:
Email:
Investor Relations Consultant
Name: None
Firm:
Address 1:
Address 2:
Phone:
Email:
Other Advisor: Any other advisor(s) that assisted, advised, prepared or provided information with respect to this
disclosure statement.
Name: None
Firm:
Address 1:
Address 2:
Phone:
Email:
10) Issuer Certification

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles, but having the same responsibilities).

The certifications shall follow the format below:

- I, Joel C. Schneider certify that:
  - 1. I have reviewed this June 30, 2016 Quarterly Report Disclosure Statement of Bitcoin Services, Inc.;

- 2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
- 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

August 15, 2016 [Date]

/s/ Joel C. Schneider, CEO, CFO, Dir. [CEO's Signature]

/s/ Joel C. Schneider, CFO [CFO's Signature]
(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]")

CEO, CFO, Director [Title]